Granted   162,500   25.18
Vested   (59,211)   23.96
Canceled (forfeited/expired)   (81,250)   24.94
Nonvested at June 30, 2018   330,369  $ 26.15

As of June 30, 2018, there was $0.6 million of total unrecognized compensation cost related to nonvested units granted under the Plan based on our
probability estimates. That cost is expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of 1 year.

Restricted Stock Awards

A summary of stock unit activity occurring during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018 is presented below.

   Weighted
   Average
   Grant Date
  Units   Fair Value
Nonvested June 30, 2017   -  $ -
Granted   16,234   25.62
Vested   -   -
Canceled (forfeited/expired)   (16,234)   (25.62)
Nonvested at June 30, 2018   -  $ -

During fiscal 2018 16,234 restricted stock awards were granted and then subsequently voided. There was no unrecognized compensation cost related to
restricted shares granted under the Plan for fiscal 2018.

44

ETHAN ALLEN INTERIORS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

(11) Income Taxes

Income tax expense attributable to income from operations consists of the following for the fiscal years ended June 30 (in thousands):

  2018   2017   2016
Current:

Federal  $ 10,289  $ 15,265  $ 27,660
State   1,689   1,585   2,898
Foreign   824   445   88

Total current   12,802   17,295   30,646
Deferred:

Federal   174   3,413   (237)
State   (124)   85   207
Foreign   (156)   8   703

Total deferred   (106)   3,506   673
Income Tax Expense (Benefit)  $ 12,696  $ 20,801  $ 31,319

The following is a reconciliation of expected income tax expense (benefit) (computed by applying the federal statutory income tax rate to income before
taxes) to actual income tax expense (benefit) (in thousands):

  2018   2017   2016

Expected Income Tax Expense  $ 13,739   28.0% $ 19,947   35.0% $ 30,785   35.0%
State income taxes, net of federal income tax   1,263   2.6%  1,403   2.5%  2,514   2.9%
Valuation allowance   42   0.1%  329   0.6%  339   0.4%
Re-measurement of deferred taxes   (2,651)   -5.4%  -   -   -   -
Section 199 Qualified Production Activities
deduction   (678)   -1.4%  (999)   -1.8%  (1,513)   -1.7%
Unrecognized tax expense (benefit)   55   0.1%  (48)   -0.1%  (479)   -0.5%
Stock compensation - Cancelations & exercises   570   1.2%   -   -   -   -
Other, net   356   0.7%  169   0.3%  (327)   -0.4%
Actual income tax expense (benefit)  $ 12,696   25.9% $ 20,801   36.5% $ 31,319   35.6%

The deferred income tax asset and liability balances at June 30 (in thousands) include:

  2018   2017
Deferred tax assets:

Employee compensation accruals   2,729   4,395
Stock based compensation   933   2,878
Deferred rent credits   4,407   7,290
Net operating loss carryforwards   3,959   3,687
Inventories   62   1,254
Goodwill   328   953
Other, net   1,645   2,396

Total deferred tax assets   14,063   22,853
Less: Valuation allowance   (2,527)   (2,485)

Net deferred tax assets  $ 11,536  $ 20,368

45

ETHAN ALLEN INTERIORS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

  2018   2017
Deferred tax liabilities:

Property, plant and equipment   2,827   5,360
Intangible assets other than goodwill   8,951   14,166
Commissions   2,230   3,420

Total deferred tax liability   14,008   22,946
Total net deferred tax asset (liability)  $ (2,472)  $ (2,578)

The deferred tax balances are classified in the Consolidated Balance Sheets as follows at June 30 (in thousands):

  2018   2017
Current assets   -  $ 3,916
Non-current assets   1,688   1,167
Current liabilities   -   -
Non-current liabilities   4,160   7,661

Total net deferred tax asset (liability)  $ (2,472)  $ (2,578)

Commencing with fiscal 2018 the Company is prospectively reporting its deferred tax assets and liabilities as non-current in conformance with ASU
2015-17 “Balance Sheet Classification of Deferred Tax Assets. For fiscal 2017, current deferred tax assets and liabilities and non-current deferred tax
assets and liabilities have been presented net in the Consolidated Balance Sheets.

We evaluate our deferred taxes to determine if the “more likely than not” standard of evidence has not been met thereby supporting the need for a
valuation allowance. A valuation allowance must be established for deferred tax assets when it is less than 50% likely that assets will be realized. At June